
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 12 September 2012 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber - Council Offices, Green Lane, 
Spennymoor, Co Durham, DL16 6JQ 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minutes informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 11 July 2012 and 24 July 2012  

(Pages 1 - 10) 

2. Declarations of interest, if any.   

 
Key Decisions: 
 
3. Local Council Tax Support Scheme and Review of Discretionary 

Council Tax Discount on Unoccupied Properties - Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/12/01]  (Pages 11 - 74) 

4. Report relating to the Introduction of a County wide Allotment Lettings 
Policy - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key 
Decision: NS/16/12]  (Pages 75 - 128) 

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
5. The County Durham Plan: Evidence Base - Report of Corporate 

Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 129 - 138) 



6. Quarter 1 2012/13 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 139 - 200) 

7. Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2 - Report 
of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 201 - 204) 

8. Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2012/13 for General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account - Period to 30 June 2012 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 205 - 224) 

9. Social Care Reform - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services  (Pages 225 - 242) 

10. Report on a Review of County Durham Care and Support Day Services 
and recommendations on a redesign of these services  - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 243 - 292) 

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information). 
 
13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
4 September 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held at the County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 11 July 2012 at 
10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 

 
Cabinet Members:   

Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens, Vasey and 
B Young 
 
Other Members: 

Councillors Armstrong, Arthur, Graham, N Harrison, Holroyd, E Huntington, Naylor,   
R Ord, Shuttleworth, Simmons, D J Southwell, Stradling, Temple, Todd, Tomlinson  and 
Williams 
 
 
1  Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3  Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 2013/14 – 
2016/17 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive on the development of the planning frameworks which 
will enable the Council to develop the 2013/14 Budget, the 2013/14 – 2016/17 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and Council Plan/Service Plans (for cop
[...]
he Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
presented proposals for the revision of the Council’s Constitution following the 
restructure of Corporate Management Team (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 

Page 3



9  The County Durham Cycling Strategy and Action Plan 2012-15 

 

The Cabinet considered a report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that sought agreement to adopt the Cycling Strategy and 
Action Plan 2012-15 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
10 Update on the Review of the CCTV Service Monitored by Care Connect 
 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development, and Corporate Director, Adult Wellbeing and Health that 
provided an update on the consolidation of the 24/7 CCTV service to the Chilton 
control room and reported on the outcome of the consultation regarding the future 
provision of the public realm/strategic cameras monitored by the Authority  (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
In responding to a question from Councillor Temple, clarification was provided on 
procurement process and the integration of public and privately owned cameras. 
 

Councillor J Armstrong, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
advised that the Safer and Stronger Scrutiny Committee had considered the report 
on 3 July, and were supportive and noted the review. 
 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
 

Page 4



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Chester-le-Street on Tuesday 24 July 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 

 
Cabinet Members: 
Councillors Foster, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens, Vasey and B Young. 
 
Other Members: 
[...]


 
 
11 Transfer of Public Health Functions to Durham County Council 
 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adults, 
Wellbeing and Health, Corporate Director of Children and Young People's 
Services, and Director of Public Health, County Durham that provided an 
update on recent developments with regard to the transfer of public health 
functions from NHS County Durham and Darlington to Durham County 
Council by 1st April 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 8



The Leader advised that the Council were continuing to lobby the LGA for 
their support against the scale of the proposed cuts in funding for public 
health.  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
12 Commissioning a 2013 Lumiere Festival 
 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Adults, 
Wellbeing and Health, and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development which provided further information on the evaluation of the 2011 
Lumiere programme. It outlined some of the outcomes from a range of 
discussions and concluded that there is support and enthusiasm for 
commissioning a 2013 Lumiere Festival amongst a cross section of 
individuals and organisations (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved 

 
 
13 NHS Reforms 
 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adults, 
Wellbeing and Health, and Corporate Director of Children and Young People's 
Services that provided an update on recent developments in relation to NHS 
reforms (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 
12 September 2012 
 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme and 
Review of Discretionary Council Tax 
Discount on Unoccupied Properties  
 

CORP/R/12/01  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate
[...]

 

Foster children or children placed for adoption will not be treated a part of the 
claimant’s household.  
 
Children not living with the claimant and who are in local authority care or placed with 
another family for adoption will not be treated as part of the claimant’s household.  
 
Living Allowances 
 
The Living Allowance will be made up of a number of elements. These may include, 
depending upon individual circumstances:- 

• A personal allowance for the claimant and partner 

• An amount for every child or young person who is a member of the family 

• A “family addition” where at least one child or young person is part of the 
family 

• Additions which may apply in special circumstances.   
 

The amounts to be included are shown in Appendix 1 and will be reviewed prior to 
the adoption of the scheme by the Council in line with the forecast annual uprating of 
benefits 
 
Transitional Protection ESA 
 
A transitional protection will be added to the living allowance for a claimant who has 
been converted to Contribution based Employment and Support Allowance from 
another benefit in certain circumstances where the living allowance is reduced 
because of the conversion. The amount will be calculated in the same manner as in 
the housing benefit/ council tax benefit regulations.  
 
Income and Capital 
 
The income of the claimant and partner will be added together for the purpose of 
calculating LCTS.  
 
Income will be calculated on a weekly basis.   
 
The income to be taken into account will be the likely average weekly income of the 
claimant and partner. This will be calculated over such a period as is likely, in the 
opinion of the council, to provide the most accurate estimate.  
 
In the case of earnings from employment, where employment is due to commence an 
estimate of likely earnings will be based upon information available from the 
employer.  
 
A tariff (a standard rate) income from capital will be calculated and added to other 
income. 
 
[...]
y in their accommodation, including personal budgets. 

43. Or any other analogous payments.  

 

 

Page 73



Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2013 / 2014 
 

- 20 - 
 

 

Definitions 

 

Working Age Someone who has not yet attained the qualifying age for state 
pension credit or a person whose partner has not yet attained the 
qualifying age for state pension credit except where the claimant is 
in receipt of income support, income based job seekers allowance 
or income related employment and support allowance.  

 

Partner A person’s partner is their husband, wife, civil partner or person 
they live with as if they were married or in a civil partnership with 
them.  
 

Child A child is a person under the age of 16. 
 

Young 
Person 

A young person is someone aged 16 up to the age of 20 years 
normally living with the person claiming and receiving full time 
education.    
 

 

Page 74



  

 

Cabinet 
 

12 September 2012 
 

Report relating to the Introduction of a 
County wide Allotment Lettings Policy 
 

Key Decision NS/16/12 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Terry Collins, Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services,  

Councillor Maria Plews, Portfolio Holder for Leisure Libraries and 
Lifelong Learning 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to members following the 
consultation exercise undertaken in relation to the introduction of a 
countywide allotment lettings policy, and to seek authorisation for the updated 
policy to be formally adopted. 

Background 

2 Members will recall that the report presented to Cabinet on 13 April 2011 
outlined the Council’s proposals to introduce a countywide allotment lettings 
policy. Cabinet agreed that before the proposed policy be adopted it should 
be subject to a public consultation. The policy applies to County Council 
directly managed allotments and not those managed by Town and Parish 
Councils or allotment associations.   

3 The report highlig
[...]

g
 s

tr
u

c
tu

re
s
 

fo
llo

w
in

g
 i
m

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o
n

 
O

u
td

o
o

r 
F

a
c
ili

ti
e

s
 

M
a

n
a

g
e

r 
A

u
g

u
s
t 

2
0

1
3

 
N

S
 E

q
u

a
lit

ie
s
 M

o
n
it
o

ri
n
g

 

W
h
e

n
 w

ill
 t
h

is
 a

s
s
e

s
s
m

e
n

t 
b

e
 r

e
v
ie

w
e

d
?

 
D

a
te

: 
A

u
g

u
s
t 

2
0
1

3
 

A
re

 t
h

e
re

 a
n

y
 a

d
d

it
io

n
a
l 
a

s
s
e

s
s
m

e
n

ts
 t

h
a

t 
n
e
e

d
 t

o
 b

e
 u

n
d

e
rt

a
k
e

n
 i
n
 r

e
la

ti
o
n

 t
o

 t
h
is

 a
s
s
e

s
s
m

e
n

t?
 

T
h
is

 E
q

IA
 s

c
re

e
n
in

g
 w

ill
 b

e
 r

e
v
ie

w
e

d
 a

t 
th

e
 e

n
d

 o
f 

th
e

 c
o

n
s
u
lt
a

ti
o
n

 P
e

ri
o

d
 

R
e

v
ie

w
e

d
 8

/0
3

/2
0

1
2

 

 

Page 127



L
e

a
d

 o
ff
ic

e
r 

- 
s
ig

n
 o

ff
: 

H
e
a

d
 o

f 
S

p
o
rt

 a
n
d

 L
e
is

u
re

 S
e

rv
ic

e
 

D
a

te
: 

1
5

/0
2

/2
0

1
1

 
R

e
v
ie

w
e

d
 0

8
/0

3
/2

0
1

2
 

S
ig

n
e

d
: 
2

5
/0

5
/2

0
1

2
 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 e

q
u

a
lit

y
 r

e
p

re
s
e

n
ta

ti
v
e
 -

 s
ig

n
 o

ff
: 

C
u

s
to

m
e

r 
R

e
la

ti
o

n
s
, 

P
o
lic

y
 a

n
d

 P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

 M
a

n
a

g
e

r 
N

e
ig

h
b

o
u

rh
o

o
d

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

 

D
a

te
: 

1
5

/0
2

/2
0

1
1

 
R

e
v
ie

w
e

d
: 

0
8

/0
3

/2
0

1
2

 
S

ig
n

e
d

: 
2

5
/0

5
/2

0
1

2
 

  

s
p

o
rt

a
n

d
le

is
u

re
@

d
u

rh
a

m
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

T
e
l:
 0

1
0
1
 3

7
2
 9

1
8
4

 

Page 128



 

Cabinet 
 

12 September 2012 
 

The County Durham Plan: Evidence 
Base 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Member for Economic 
Regeneration  

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. This report seeks approval for a number of evidence base documents that 

support the preparation of the County Durham Plan.  In order that this 
evidence has sufficient weight to support the Plan and to allow them to be 
referred to i
[...]
ember 2012 
 
Quarter 1 2012/13  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader  

  

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) 
and report other significant performance issues for the first quarter of 2012/13.     

 
Background 

2. This is the first quarterly corporate performance report of 2012/13 for the council highlighting 
performance for the period April to June 2012.  The report contains information on key 
performance indicators, risks and Council Plan progress.   

 
3. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether priority theme. 

Key performance indicator progress is reported against two indicator types which comprise of: 
a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can be 

measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by the council 
and its partners; and 

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for indicators 
which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only partially influence.  

 
4. A summary of key performance indicators is provided at Appendix 3.  More detailed 

performance information and Altogether theme analyses are available on request from 
performance@durham.gov.uk. 

 

Developments since last quarter 
 
5. Extensive work has been undertaken by all services to develop a new 2012/13 corporate set 

of indicators as set out in Appendix 3.  This set of indicators is based around our six 
‘Altogether’ priority themes and will be used to measure the performance of both the council 
and the County Durham Partnership.   
 

6. Changes have also been made to the way service plans are monitored.  For 2012/13 all 
actions within each service plan will be monitored corporately instead of the set of key actions 
identified 
[...]
n) as a 
% of headcount 

3.07% 
Apr - Jun 

2012 
3.06% N/A 4.69% N/A 

14.60%   
2008 

N/A N/A 

170 
Staff aged under 25 
as a headcount 

4.48% 
Apr - Jun 

2012 
4.60% N/A 6.83% N/A 

5.80%   
2008 

N/A N/A 

171 
Staff aged over 50 as 
a headcount 

36.66% 
Apr - Jun 

2012 
37.18% N/A 36.90% N/A 

34.10%   
2008 

N/A N/A 

172 
% of positive media 
coverage  

61.00% 
Apr - Jun 

2012 
55.00% GREEN 58.40% GREEN       

173 
% of neutral media 
coverage  

33.00% 
Apr - Jun 

2012 
38.00% N/A 33.30% N/A       

174 
No. of complaints 
received and recorded 
on CRM 

1132 
Apr - Jun 

2012 
1142 GREEN 581 RED       

             
[2] Figure refreshed           

[3] This data is cumulative and the figure is based on 12 
months data for the year end so comparisons are not 
applicable.         

 

 

P
age 200



V0.5 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

12th September 2012 
 

Update on the delivery of the  
Medium Term Financial Plan 2 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of the first 
quarter this year on the delivery of the 2012/13 to 2015/16 Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP 2). 

 

Background 

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within MTFP 1 which covered the period 
2011/12 to 2014/15.  These updates have also outlined the approach being 
taken to ensure the Council has a rigorous programme management 
framework in place to make certain we meet our duties under the Equalities 
Act, we comply with our duties as an employer and we consult on and 
communicate the changes being made. 

3 The council expects to have to make approximately £180m of savings from 
2011/12 to 2016/17, including £26.4m in 2012/13. 

 

Progress to date 

4 Significant progress has alrea
[...]



 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

12 September 2012 
 

Forecast of Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2012/13 for General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account – Period to 
30 June 2012 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with a forecast of 2012/13 revenue and capital outturn for 
the period to 30 June 2012 for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account. 

Background 

2 This report is the first indication of the revenue and capital outturn for 
2012/13. 

Revenue  

Current Position to 30 June 2012 

3 The table overleaf compares the forecast with the revised budgets and is 
shown in more detail in Appendices 2 and 3: 

 

4 The following adjustments have been made to the Original Budget: 

(i) agreed budget transfers between Service Groupings; 

(ii) additions to budget for items outside the cash limit (for Cabinet 
approval); 

(iii) planned use of or contribution to Earmarked Reserves (see 
Appendix 4). 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 205



 

£
'0

0
0

£
'0

0
0

£
'0

0
0

£
'0

0
0

A
s
s
is

ta
n
t 

C
h
ie

f 
E

x
e
c
u
ti
ve

1
1
,3

6
9

1
1
,3

6
5

1
1
,0

0
0

-3
6
5

A
d
u
lt
 W

e
llb

e
in

g
 a

n
d
 H

e
a
lt
h

1
7
2
,4

3
3

1
7
0
,5

3
0

1
6
8
,3

1
1

-2
,2

1
9

C
h
ild

re
n
 &

 Y
o
u
n
g
 P

e
o
p
le

1
0
0
,8

4
5

1
0
1
,3

5
4

1
0
1
,3

5
8

4

N
e
ig

h
b
o
u
rh

o
o
d
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

9
8
,1

7
6

1
0
0
,7

0
3

1
0
1
,2

0
0

4
9
7

R
e
g
e
n
e
ra

ti
o
n
 a

n
d
 E

c
o
n
o
m

ic
 D

e
v

4
2
,5

1
3

4
3
,7

7
0

4
3
,6

7
0

-1
0
0

R
e
s
o
u
rc

e
s

2
0
,3

6
9

2
2
,4

3
7

2
1
,7

7
9

-6
5
8

C
o
n
ti
n
g
e
n
c
ie

s
1
1
,2

4
8

1
0
,3

4
2

1
0
,3

4
2

0

N
E

T
 C

O
S

T
 O

F
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

4
5
6
,9

5
3

4
6
0
,5

0
1

4
5
7
,6

6
0

-2
,8

4
1

C
a
p
it
a
l 
c
h
a
rg

e
s

-4
9
,1

1
5

-4
9
,1

1
5

-4
9
,1

1
5

-0

In
te

re
s
t 

a
n
d
 I
n
ve

s
tm
[...]
029 1,094 -65 Repairs & Maintenance 4,117 4,499 -382

1,080 804 276 Supervision & Management - General 4,323 4,284 39

137 121 16 Supervision & Management - Special 549 565 -16

25 0 25 Rents, Rates, Taxes & other Charges 100 100 0

0 0 0 Negative HRA Subsidy -94 94

4,289 4,289 0 Depreciation & Impairment of fixed assets [Net MRA Adj] 17,158 17,158 0

229 229 0 Increase/Decrease in bad debt provision 916 916 0

47 47 0 Debt Management Costs 186 186 0

11,153 10,901 252 Total Expenditure 44,615 44,880 -265

-4,489 -4,917 428 Net cost of HRA services per Authority I&E Account -16,551 -16,676 125

271 271 0 HRA services share of Corporate & Democratic Core 1,085 1,085 0

HRA share of other amounts included in the whole authority

101 101 0 Net Cost of services but not allocated to specific services 402 402 0

-4,117 -4,545 428 Net cost of HRA Services -15,064 -15,189 125

3,059 2,838 221 Interest Payable & Similar Charges 12,234 11,350 884

731 982 -251 Direct Revenue Financing [Balancing Item on HRA] 2,922 3,931 -1,009

-29 -29 0 Interest & Investment Income -115 -115 0

-356 -754 398 [Surplus]  / Deficit for the year on HRA services -23 -23 0  

Page 223



Page 224

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 

12 September 2012 

Social Care Reform 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children and Adults Services 

Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and 
Healthier Communities 

Councillor Morris Nicholls, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 

    
Purpose of Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with a summary of the 

following documents published by the Department of Health on 11th July 
2012: 

• Reforming Care and Support White Paper 

• Draft Care and Support Bill 

• Progress Report on Social Care Funding 
 
Background 
 
2. In July 2010 the Government established an independent commission, 

led by Andrew Dilnot to review and make recommendati
[...]
ntroduced, then councils will be left in an 
invidious position.’ 

 
Local Government Association 
 

• Local Government Associate Advisor Andrew Cozens said that ‘if there 
aren’t enough additional resources, councils won’t be able to reinstate 
activities just because there’s a national framework’. 

 
Law Commission 

• Frances Patterson QC, the Law Commissioner responsible for the 
Commission's review of adult social care law, said: "We are very 
pleased that the Government is pressing ahead with reform of adult 
social care legislation which is in urgent need of reform". 

 
 

Page 241



Page 242

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Cabinet  
 
12th September 2012 
 

Report on a Review of County Durham 
Care & Support Day Services and 
recommendations on a redesign of these 
services 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Director of Children and Adults Services  

Councillor Morris Nicholls, Portfolio Holder, Adult Care 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present findings following the review of County Durham Care & Support 
(CDCS) in house day services; 

2 To report the outcome of a consultation on a proposed re-design and 
reconfiguration; 

3 To make recommendations in light of the need to: make services more inclusive; 
ensure value for money; and meet the requirements of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP). 

Background 

4 Day services in County Durham provide care and support to a wide range of 
service users.  The total 2012/13 budget for day services across all service user 
groups in County Durham is £17.04m.  This provides day services for 3,787 
people, based on the numbers of people receiving a day service over the course 
of the 2011/12 financial year.  Based on the most recently available Institute of 
Public Finance figures, Durham spends £52 per head of population on day care 
compared to a national average spend of £34 per head.   

5 The total budget for in house day services is £7.6m.  The t
[...]
 different disabilities 
 

• Building confidence in attending a more  q  q  q  q  q 

integrated service  
 

• Travel and transport    q  q  q  q  q 

 

• Having the right building facilities and   q  q  q  q  q 

environment 
 

• New experiences     q  q  q  q  q 

 

• Using a Personal Budget to do something  q  q  q  q  q 

different  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 290



8. If the Council decides to make the proposed changes, what could Durham 
County Council do to help make things easier for you? (please tick as many 
boxes as you wish). 

 

• Share clear plans and timescales for decisions   q 

 

• Provide regular reassurance      q 

 

• Ensure you have a say in the service you use    q 

 

• Use a Personal Budget to meet your care and   q 

support needs in a different way 
 

• Have a social worker or care co-ordinator available   q 

to talk to you about services and options 
 

• Other (please specify) 
 

  

 
 
9. If the Council decides to make the proposed changes to County Durham 

Care and Support Day Services (as described in the enclosed summary), 
what would the impact be on you? 

 
Major 

Negative 
Impact 

Minor 
Negative 
Impact  

No  
Impact 

Minor 
Positive 
Impact 

Major 
Positive 
Impact 

Don’t  
know 

q q q q q q 
 
 

Please provide any additional information, comments or concerns in the space 
below.  All comments made will be carefully considered as part of the consultation 
process but please note that any individual dialogue cannot be entered into 
through the consultation (continue over the page if you need to). 
 

 

 
Please remember to return this questionnaire no later than 29th June 2012. 

 
 

Page 291



Page 292

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 11 July 2012 and 24 July 2012
	240712Minutes

	3 Local Council Tax Support Scheme and Review of Discretionary Council Tax Discount on Unoccupied Properties - Report of Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/12/01]
	Item3Appendix2
	Item3Appendix3
	Item3Appendix4

	4 Report relating to the Introduction of a County wide Allotment Lettings Policy - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: NS/16/12]
	5 The County Durham Plan: Evidence Base - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	6 Quarter 1 2012/13 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	7 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	8 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2012/13 for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account - Period to 30 June 2012 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	9 Social Care Reform - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	10 Report on a Review of County Durham Care and Support Day Services and recommendations on a redesign of these services  - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	Item10ReportonReviewofDayServices2ndAttach
	Item10ReportonReviewofDayServices3rdAttach




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber - Council Offices, Spennymoor on 
Wednesday 12 September 2012 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, C Vasey and B Young 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Stephens 
 
Also Present: 

  
 
Councillor Kevin Thompson, Councillor Robin Todd and Councillor Mac Williams 

 
17 Minutes of the meetings held on 11 July 2012 and 24 July 2012  

 
18 Declarations of interest, if any.  

 
19 Local Council Tax Support Scheme and Review of Discretionary Council Tax 

Discount on Unoccupied Properties - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/12/01]  
 

20 Report relating to the Introduction of a County wide Allotment Lettings Policy 
- Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: 
NS/16/12]  
 

21 The County Durham Plan: Evidence Base - Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development  
 

22 Quarter 1 2012/13 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive  
 

23 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2 - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  
 

24 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2012/13 for General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account - Period to 30 June 2012 - Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources  
 



25 Social Care Reform - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services  
 

26 Report on a Review of County Durham Care and Support Day Services and 
recommendations on a redesign of these services  - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  
 

27 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  
 

28 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information.  
 

29 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  
 


